- term deposits   2,184  2,184  -   -  -
- community and related party loans  2,559 297 176   518 1,568
- LGFA borrower notes  1,755  -  240   650  865
Derivative financial instruments - - -   - -
Total  48,058  44,041  416   1,168  2,433

 Contractual
Cash flows

Less than 1
year 1-2 years 2-5 years

More than 5
years

Group 2020
Cash and cash equivalents   18,948  18,948  -   -  -
Receivables  18,635 18,635 -   - -
Other financial assets:
- term deposits   1,096  1,096  -   -  -
- community and related party loans  3,224 422 249   525 2,028
- LGFA borrower notes  1,200  320  -   560  320
Derivative financial instruments - - -   - -
Total  43,103  39,421  249   1,085  2,348

Annual Report 2020/21   201

Sensitivity analysis

The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding accumulated funds) for
reasonably possible market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the Council and Group’s financial
instrument exposures at balance date.

A movement in market interest rate on fixed rate debt does not have any impact because secured loans are fixed via
interest rate swaps.

Council 2021 2020
 $'000 $'000
 -100bps -100bps +100bps +100bps -100bps -100bps +100bps +100bps

Surplus
Other
equity Surplus

Other
equity Surplus

Other
equity Surplus

Other
equity

INTEREST RATE RISK
Financial assets
Derivative financial assets   -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -
Other financial assets:
- Community loans and loans
to related parties  235   - (188) - 306 -   (263) -

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial liabilities  (4,614)   -  4,281  -  (4,645)  -   4,303  -
Total sensitivity  (4,379)   -  4,093  -  (4,339)  -   4,040  -

Group 2021 2020
 $'000 $'000
 -100bps -100bps +100bps +100bps -100bps -100bps +100bps +100bps

Surplus
Other
equity Surplus

Other
equity Surplus

Other
equity Surplus

Other
equity

INTEREST RATE RISK
Financial assets
Derivative financial assets   -   -  -  -  -  -   -  -
Other financial assets:
- Community loans and loans
to related parties  235   - (188) - 306 -   (263) -

Financial liabilities
Derivative financial
instruments  (4,614)   - 4,281 - (4,645) -   4,303 -
Total sensitivity  (4,379)   -  4,093  -  (4,339)  -   4,040  -

 202   Annual Report 2020/21

(c) Financial instrument categories

Payables balances exclude revenue in advance, and receivables balances exclude both prepayments and provisions for
doubtful debt.

 Council Group
 2021 2020 2021 2020

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

FINANCIAL ASSETS
Fair value through surplus or deficit - not hedge
accounted
Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents 17,886 17,075   20,327 18,948
Receivables 18,550 16,565   21,233 18,635
Other financial assets:
- Term deposits - -   2,184 1,096
- Community loans and loans to related parties 3,061  3,833   2,559  3,224
Total loans and receivables 39,497 37,473   46,303 41,903

Held-to-maturity
Other financial assets:
- LGFA borrower notes 1,755  1,200   1,755  1,200

Fair value through other comprehensive revenue
and expense
Equity securities - NZ LG Insurance Corp Ltd 140  140   140  140
Listed shares - -   783 622
Total fair value through other comprehensive
revenue and expense  140  140   923  762

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES
Fair value through surplus or deficit - not hedge
accounted
Derivative financial instrument liabilities 7,688  13,445   7,688  13,445

Financial liabilities at amortised cost
Payables 26,462 20,307   27,393 19,770
Borrowings:
- secured loans 105,750 100,850   108,838 103,724
Total financial liabilities at amortised cost  132,212  121,157   136,231  123,494

Annual Report 2020/21   203

39 Events occurring after the balance date
Council:

There have been no significant events after the balance sheet date that materially impact Nelson City Council’s financial
position or viability as a going concern.

On the 17th of August 2021 all of New Zealand moved in to Alert Level 4 for 2 weeks, followed by 1 week of Alert Level 3
and is currently in Alert Level 2. Given the shorter period of alert level 4 and 3, it is not anticipated to have a significant
impact either on the financial position of the Council as at 30 June 2022 or on the going concern of the Council.